
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

PWYLLGOR GWAITH 
 

 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

DYDD LLUN, 3 RHAGFYR 2012 

  10.00 o’r gloch   

 

MONDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2012 

  10.00 am   

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR – SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Rheolwr Gwasanaethau 
Pwyllgor 

Mr John Gould 
01248 752 515 

Committee Services 
Manager 

 
Annibynnol Gwreiddiol/Original Independent 
R Ll Hughes, K P Hughes, O Glyn Jones, B Owen and G O Parry MBE 
 
Plaid Cymru/The Party of Wales 
T Ll Hughes and R G Parry OBE 
 
Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
W J Chorlton 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd Bwrdd y Comisiynwyr 
yn ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of the Board of Commissioners.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.  
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.  
 

3    2013/14 BUDGET STRATEGY UPDATE - (A) REVIEW OF FINANCIAL 
RESERVES AND BALANCES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To submit the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 
151Officer.  
 

4    2013/14 BUDGET STRATEGY UPDATE - (B) UPDATE TO BUDGET STRATEGY 
AND INITIAL DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2013-14  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 To submit the report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer.  
 

5    NATIONAL PROCUREMENT SERVICE  (Pages 25 - 40) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Finance).  
 

6    PLANNING MATTERS PROCEDURE RULES  (Pages 41 - 78) 

 To consider a recommendation to full Council for making permanent changes to 
the Planning Matters Procedure Rules following the end of a 12 month trial period. 
To submit a joint report by the Legal Services Manager and the Head of Service 
(Planning and Public Protection).  
 



 

1 

 

             AGENDA ITEM NO. ……….. 
 

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

Report to Executive Committee 

Date 3 December 2012  

Subject Review of Financial Reserves and Balances 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor John Chorlton 

Lead Officer(s) Interim Head of Function (Resources)   

Contact Officer Gill Lewis                                          (Ext. 2620) 

Nature and reason for reporting  
 

To consider the level of Financial Reserves and Balances and demands on them, and advise on 
the potential release of reserves. 

 

A –  Introduction / Background / Issues 

 

This report updates previous assessments of financial reserves. The purpose of the review 
is to ensure that the reserves are still required, adequate for the purpose intended and not 
excessive. We base the review on Cipfa’s Bulletin on Local Authority Reserves and 
Balances. The financial reserves are reviewed on an ongoing basis but this formal review is 
conducted each year in advance of considering the budget.  

 

B –  Considerations 
 

See attached  
 
 

C – Implications and Impacts  
 

1 Finance / Section 151 Author of report 

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer  

3 Human Resources  

4 Property Services  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 

 

6 Equality 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

8 Communication 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

9 Consultation 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

10 Economic  

11 Environmental 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

13 Outcome Agreements   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

 

 

CH – Summary 

 

To assist in budget planning, I can advise the Executive that they may be able to release  
small amounts from earmarked and restricted reserves as a one off contribution to protect 
general balances during the current year due to the pressure that the potential overspend 
could place on balances, but that it will still be necessary to budget for a contribution to 
balances during 2013-14, particularly if the overspend projected in 2012-13 remains at a 
high level. 
 

As always, these are figures which have to be kept under review in the light of changing 
circumstances, and which I will formally report on again as the Council sets the budget.  

 

D – Recommendation 

 

None required – report for information at this stage 
 

 

Name of author of report – Gill Lewis  
Job Title –Interim Head of Function (Resources)   
Date – 23 November  2012 
 

Appendices: 

Appendix A  –   Earmarked Reserves 
Appendix B  –   Restricted Service Reserves 
 

Background papers 

 

Cipfa LAAP Bulletin on Local Authority Reserves and Balances 
 

 
Most years the aim is to balance the budget without drawing on reserves.  This is what we did with 
general balances in the last four years:  
 

YEAR Original Budget Revised Position in Adequacy 
of Reserves Assessment 

Out-turn 

2009-10 Recognising the deteriorating 
position but at that time 
expecting 2010-11 to be bette
[...]
al budgets and carry 
forward the difference to be spent in subsequent years.  Some services are in deficit to the 
extent that past overspending has not yet been paid back. 
 
In early 2009 this approach was tightened by limiting the carry forward to 1% of budget, except 
where a commitment has been approved in advance.  The Executive agreed to this approach 
to be applied to carry forwards as at 31 March 2010 and for future years. This approach leads 
to a balance of £1.5m in aggregate across services as at 31 March 2012, reducing as 
commitments unwind. 

 
 If the Executive wishes to tighten this situation in future years it is possible to amend the 

percentage that can be carried forward.    
 
5. Restricted Service Reserves  
 
 These are mainly reserves created when money earmarked, often by third parties, for specific 

projects slip from one year to the next.  Appendix B reviews the restricted reserves as at 31 
March 2012. 

 
 There was clawback of £300k from these reserves last year. We are still discussing the detail 

but it seems that a small amount, say £100k, can be released this year. 
 
 I have requested a review of those restricted service reserves that appear to me to be less 

restricted in terms of the related grant conditions. I will report back on these in due course. 
 
6. Provisions 

 
 The best assessment of financial standing is the extent to which the Authority has made 

provisions for known liabilities and the amount of distributable reserves available to cover 
other risks. For completeness, provisions are also disclosed here with the reminder that they 
have a very specific status in the Council’s accounts as an item more akin to a commitment 
than the uncommitted and discretionary status of most reserves. They are discussed and 
agreed with the auditors who are able to request that the Council sets its provisions at a 
particular level. As at the balance sheet date, the following provisions had been made: 

Page 5



 

6 

 

 

[...]
 to another £1m from balances for this purpose. It was noted that 
use of this £1m would bring the projected level of general balances down to a level of £4m by 
the end of 2012-13 and that level is low in the context of the continuing economic pressures. 

 
8. Conclusion 
 

 To assist in budget planning, I can advise the Executive that they may be able to release small 
amounts from earmarked and restricted reserves as a one off contribution to protect general 
balances during the current year due to the pressure that the potential overspend could place 
on balances, but that it will still be necessary to budget for a contribution to balances during 
2013-14, particularly if the overspend projected in 2012-13 remains at a high level. 

 
 The Senior Leadership Team and Finance Officers will review the position and feed into future 

advice. As always these are figures which have to be kept under review in the light of 
changing circumstances, and which I will formally report on again as the Council sets the 
budget.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GILL LEWIS 
INTERIM HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES)              23 NOVEMBER 2012

Page 6



 

 
E

x
e

c
 3

 D
e
c
 2

0
1

2
 F

in
 R

e
s
 (

A
p

p
 B

)/
E

W
T

 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

  

E
A

R
M

A
R

K
E

D
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

S
 

 

R
E

S
E

R
V

E
S

 
A

M
O

U
N

T
 

3
1
-0

3
-1

2
 

£
’0

0
0
 

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S
 

N
A

R
R

A
T

IV
E

 2
0
1

1
-1

2
 

F
U

R
T

H
E

R
 C

O
M

M
E

N
T

S
 

C
a

p
it

a
l 

E
x

p
e

n
d

it
u

re
 

1
,0

0
0

 
T

o
 f

u
n
d

 c
a

p
it
a

l 
e

x
p

e
n

d
it
u

re
 i
n

 f
u

tu
re

 y
e

a
rs

. 
T

h
is

 h
a
s
 b

e
e

n
 c

re
a
te

d
 t

o
 e

n
s
u

re
 

c
o
m

m
it
te

d
 c

a
p
it
a

l 
e

x
p

e
n

d
it
u

re
, 

in
c
lu

d
in

g
 e

x
p

e
n
d

it
u

re
 w

h
ic

h
 h

a
s
 s

lip
p
e

d
 f

ro
m

 
p

re
v
io

u
s
 y

e
a

rs
, 

is
 f

u
lly

 f
in

a
n

c
e

d
.  

S
p

e
n

t 
o

r 
s
ti
ll 

c
o

m
m

it
te

d
 
to

 

[...]
a
m

m
e

 
R

e
-d

e
s
ig

n
a

te
d
 i
n

 2
0
1

2
-1

3
. 

 T
o

 b
e

 r
e

v
ie

w
e

d
. 

 
E

x
e

c
 3

 d
e

c
 2

0
1

2
 F

in
 R

e
s

 (
A

p
p

e
n

d
ic

 B
) 

E
w

t/
e

c
j 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

Report to EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Date 3 DECEMBER 2012 

Subject UPDATED BUDGET STRATEGY AND INITIAL 
DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2013-14 

Portfolio Holder(s) COUNCILLOR J CHORLTON (FINANCE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER) 

Lead Officer(s) INTERIM HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) AND 
SECTION 151 OFFICER    

Contact Officer GILL LEWIS/EINIR THOMAS 

 

Nature and reason for reporting:  
 

To enable the Executive to approve the budget assumptions and the effect of the 

provisional settlement. 
 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

 

 
 

B - Considerations 

 

 

C – Implications and Impacts  

1 Finance / Section 151 Author of the report 

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer  

3 Human Resources  

4 Property Services  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

5 Information and Communications Technology (ICT)  

6 Equality 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

8 Communication 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

9 Consultation 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

10 Economic  

11 Environmental 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

13 Outcome Agreements   

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



2 

 

 

CH - Summary 

 

 

D -  Recommendation 

 

· The draft standstill budget should be adopted by the Executive as a basis for the 2013-
14 revenue budget; 

· That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2013-14 to balance the 
revenue budget without use of reserves; 

· That the Executive should plan to cover unavoidable costs of severance or other one-off 
costs of delivering savings without the use of reserves.  

 

 

Name of author of report:   

Gill Lewis, Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 

Date: 26 November 2012 

 

Appendices: 

 

Appendix A : Draft Standstill budget 

 

 

Background papers 

 
 
 

Page 12



3 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 Earlier Decisions 
 

1.1.1 The Budget report to Commissioners in July updated the Medium term 
Financial Revenue Strategy and assumptions for the 2013/14 budget. The 
report set out the budget gap based on the likely WG settlement and the 
protection of services. Commissioners approved the direction of travel and the 
recommendation to model 7% efficiencies across the Council to meet the 
budget gap. All Directorates were subsequently asked to develop proposals to 
find 7% savings options in preparation for the 2013-14 budget setting process 
on the basis that the 2013-14 Aggregate External Finance (AEF) would be as 
forecast. 

 
1.1.2 The Budget and Strategy Statement presented to Commissioners on                                                                            

23 July 2012 laid the following underlying principals in establishing the 
standstill budget:- 

 

· To adopt an intention to increase the Council Tax by 5%; 

· Assuming up to 3% for possible ‘catch up’ pay increases; 

· Increases to pensions; 

· Actual inflationary increases where these are required by law or by 
contract, for non-domestic rates etc; 

· Utilities inflation of 10%; 

· Current inflation for other supplies and services of 2%; 

· Other committed changes as a result of decisions already taken. 
 
The plan also includes the expectation that the third year of the Affordable 
Priorities Programme would be achieved.  

 
1.1.3 Use of reserves. It has been assumed that there will be no use of reserves to 

fund the revenue budget in 2013-14 as there is a general need to increase 
rather than reduce general reserves. 

 
1.2 Provisional Local Government Settlement 

 
1.2.1 The Minister for Local Government and Communities announced the 

pr
[...]
ated with these, in that if the staffing is 
not reduced on 1st April, then the full saving will not be achieved. It is also 
likely that there will be staff severance costs involved in making savings. For 
this purpose, it will be necessary to set aside a further contingency for 
redundancy on a similar scale to that approved in the 2012-13 budget, 
i.e.£1m.  

 
3.3.9 It is recommended that: 

 
(a) that the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2013-14 to 

balance the revenue budget without use of reserves; 
 
(b) that the Executive should plan to cover unavoidable costs of severance 

or other one-off costs of delivering savings without use of reserve. 

3.3.10   Capital   

The provisional settlement for 2013-14 and the indicative settlements for the 
following two years are:- 

 

Financial Year Funding indicatives and 
provisional settlement £’m 

2013 - 14 3.446 
2014 - 15 
2015 - 16 

3.446 
Indicative figure not provided by 

Welsh Government 

 
This is a reduction of 15% on the £4.050 million allocation. The 2012-13 
capital budget was set by rolling forward the budget from the previous year 
and by: 

 

· Reviewing and updating budgets for capital maintenance and / or 
replacement of fixed assets; 

· Including known changes; 

· Including new grants where known; 

· Using the Welsh Government General Capital funding together with an 
assessment of the capital receipts likely to be available; 

· Reviewing and revising the general contingencies (the unsupported 
borrowing contingency and unallocated contingency) with new budgets of 
£1m and £0.8m respectively;  

· Including the Housing Revenue Account according to the revised and 
updated 30 year plan. 

 
During the last two years several major programmes were under review, the 
residential homes programme and the leisure centre rationalisation 
programme required a new direction and the housing renewal policy was 
being finalised.  This has meant that related capital budgets were not 
[...]
gets will be issued to schools during December 2012 as soon as the final 
WG settlement is confirmed. The provisional settlement sets out a level of protection 
for schools budgets which will need to be modelled taking into account contracts and 
demographic changes. 

 

4.2 All assumptions applied to the schools budget have been the same as that of other 
directorates within the Authority. The exception to this is the Authority has not, at 
present, requested a specific savings level. This request will be dependent on the 
Authority’s overall position and priorities. It should also be noted that all 
recommendations above and within para 7.3 apply to schools budgets. 

 

4.3 There is to be further consultations with the schools, including the schools forum, 
during the consultation period.  

 

Page 21



12 

 

5. MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

5.1 The content of the Budget is not prescribed, but its timetable requires the co-operation 
of the the Executive, Scrutiny and the full Council if it is to be adopted in March 2013. 

 
5.2 An all Member workshop has been established for 4th December 2012 to go through 

the options for growth and savings.   
 

5.3 The initial proposals for the budget will be presented to the Executive in January. 
Following that meeting the completion of a consultation document covering both 
strategy and annual budget issues should serve both the requirements of the 
Constitution and public consultation. 

 

5.4 This report has recommended:- 
 

· The draft standstill budget should be adopted by the Executive as a basis for the 
2013-14 revenue budget; 

· That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2013-14 to balance 
the revenue budget without use of reserves; 

· That the Executive should plan to cover unavoidable costs of severance or other 
one-off costs of delivering savings without the use of reserves.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
GILL LEWIS          
INTERIM HEAD OF FUNCT
[...]
or reporting  
 
To obtain approval to join the proposed Welsh Public Sector National Procurement 
Service.  
 

 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

 
1.1   The 2010 review  of procurement in the Welsh Public Sector : “Buying Smarter in 

Tougher Times” recommended that for common, repetitive spend, contracts 
should be established on a “Once for Wales” basis. 

 
1.2   The Compact emphasised this commitment by confirming the development of a 

business case to establish a National Procurement Service (NPS). 
 
1.3   A full business case for the service has now been developed by the Procurement 

Board relating to the Efficiency and Innovation Board’s work programme and the 
Procurement Board have recommended a fully independent central delivery 
model as the preferred delivery option for the NPS. Subject to business case 
approval, the proposed service is planned to “go live” in November 2013. 

 
1.4  During October, a letter, copy attached as appendix A, was sent to all local 

authorities inviting participation in the implementation and ongoing operation of 
the proposed NPS for a period of 5 years. The letter of invitation includes a 
summary of the proposal, highlighting key features and benefits identified 
through the development of the business case. Responses to this invitation are 
requested by 14 December 2012. 

 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 

2 
 
 

 

 

B – Considerations 

2.    Business Case 
 

2.1   The following summary highlights key points from the current version of the 
business case which has been developed over the last year: 

 

· Based on the identification of a set of specific commodity and service 
categories and an assessment of total associated expenditure, the 
current business case has identified an annual savings potential of 
between £9.2m and £24.6m, with the scope to take a more strategic 
approach to engagement with Welsh business. 

· Creation of the NPS will also free up existing resource to tackle more 
comple
[...]
ommencing. This will require a significant 
change of culture and a new discipline for the Council which should not be 
underestimated. 

Page 26



 

3 
 
 

 

 
3.4   However, it is not recommended that the Council opts out of any contracts at 

this point. Any such decision should be made case by case once the 
specification and procurement strategy have been finalised. The Council 
can then make an informed decision as to whether an opt–out should be 
requested. 

 
4.    Concerns 

 
4.1    Two areas of concern commonly raised by officers and members in relation 

to procurement are the effect on the local economy and compliance with the 
Council’s Welsh Language Plan.  

 
4.2  An Economic Impact Assessment Group was established as part of the 

project to consider the effect on the local economy. It was agreed that some 
risks existed but that these were outweighted by the benefits. There are, 
indeed, risks to the local economy but there are also opportunities for local 
businesses. The NPS has made arrangements to mitigate these risks and, 
for example, intends to provide early notification of opportunities to the 
market, which will allow local businesses time to prepare for tenders. 
Appropriate lotting strategies will also be adopted. It is expected that only a 
small proportion of the NPS categories of spend is currently procured from 
local suppliers. 

 
4.3  The business case makes no reference to the Welsh language and there is 

some doubt on whether the current proposal will enable the Council to 
comply with its Welsh Language Plan. The Executive may wish to comment 
on this point. 

 

 

Page 27



 

4 
 
 

 

 

C – Implications and Impacts  

1 Finance / Section 151 The estimates of financial savings based 
on the National Procurement Service 
business case are theoretical. They do, 
however, appear to be reasonable 
assuming that the categories selected are 
appropriate for the Authority. 
 
There is an expectation that Welsh 
Government will fund the National 
Procurement Service for 3 years, and the 
business case suggests that the Service 
will be self-funding by years 4 and 5. This 
limits the risk to the Council.  

2 Legal / Monitoring Officer  

3 Human Resources  

4 Property Services  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 

 

6 Equality 
(see notes – separate document) 

As noted in the FAQ at Appendix B -  
concerns have been raised regarding the 
ability and intentions of NPS to provide a 
bilingual service consistent with the 
requirements of the Council’s language 
scheme. 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – separate  
document) 

 

8 Communication 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

9 Consultation 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

10 Economic An Economic Impact Assessment Group 

was established by the Asset Management 
and Procurement Board of the PSLG to 
consider any potential impact of the 
service on local economies. The Group 
agreed that, while there are some risks in 
the proposed collaborative procurement 
actions, these are outweighed by the 
opportunities. Both the risks and 
opportunities can be effectively managed if 
current SME friendly policies and best 
practice are applied. 

11 Environmental 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

13 Outcome Agreements  
 

 

 

Page 28



 

5 
 
 

 

 

CH – Summary 

 
Full business case for a public sector National Procurement Service has now been 
developed by the Procurement Board relating to the Efficiency and Innovation 
Board’s work programme and, subject to business case approval, the proposed 
service is planned to “go live” in November 2013. 
 
A letter of invitation has been received, and a response is required by 14 December 
2012. 

 

 

D – Recommendation 

 
1. To commit to joining the National Procurement Service for the procurement of 

common and repetitive goods and services for an initi
[...]
ules originally arose as part of a Corporate Governance 

Inspection and recommendations made to the Planning Service and from their Action 

Plan in response. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



CC-013865-RWJ/157087                                                                                                                          Page 2 of 5 

 

2.5 Under the Ministerial Direction then in force, changes to the Constitution were 

reserved to the Minister. He made the necessary changes by written notification to 

the Council dated 20 November 2011. The changes then took effect and the 

arrangements have been operational since then. 

 

2.6 The changes were made for a trial period of 12 months and that period has now 

elapsed. 

 

2.7 The matter is re-presented to members with a recommendation that the changes 

be made permanent. Delegated power is requested to be granted to the Head of 

Function (Legal and Administration) to make the necessary changes to the 

Constitution to implement the recommendation. 

 

B - Considerations 

3.1 In addition to a number of minor and consequential amendments, there were 

three principal changes. These were: 

 

3.1.1 To prevent a member of the Planning Committee from proposing, seconding or 

voting on an application located within their ward, 

3.1.2 To require that all members of the Committee who vote on an application to 

have been present at all previous considerations of that application by the Committee 

including any official site visit, and 

3.1.3 Amendments to the Rules clarifying which planning applications by members 

and officers and their relatives should be determined by the Committee as opposed 

to being decided by officers under delegated powers. 

 

3.2 The reasons for the changes are as set out in the Appendix to this report. Officers 

are of the view that these remain relevant considerations.  

 

3.3 In practice officers’ are not aware that the changes to the Rules have caused any 

problem af
[...]
                                                                                               Page 5 of 5 

 

 

D - Recommendation 

5.1 The recommendations are as follows: 

 

To the Executive: 

5.2 To recommend to the full Council that the changes made to the Council’s 

Constitution by the Minister to the Rules (for a trial period of 12 months from 20 

November 2011) and as detailed in the report to the Board of Commissioners on 20 

June 2011 (the Appendix to this report) are made permanent. 

 

To the Full Council: 

5.3 To make permanent the changes to the Council’s Constitution made by the 

Minister to the Rules (for a trial period of 12 months from 20 November 2011) and as 

detailed in the report to the Board of Commissioners on 20 June 2011 (the Appendix 

to this report), and 

5.4 To delegate to the Head of Function (Legal and Administration) the power to 

make the necessary changes to the Constitution to implement the Council’s decision. 

 
 
Name of author of report:   Robyn W. Jones 
Job Title:    Legal Services Manager 
Date:    15 November 2012 
 
 

Appendices: 

Copy of the report submitted to the meeting of the Board of Commissioners on 20 

June 2011 together with its enclosures. 

 
 

Background papers 

Other reports and papers submitted to public meetings of the Council and its 

Committees during the process of reviewing the Rules. 

 

Page 45



AGENDA ITEM NO.  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

DATE 20 JUNE 2011

SUBJECT REVIEW OF THE PLANNING MATTERS PROCEDURE 
RULES

PORTFOLIO
HOLDER(S)

ALEX ALDRIDGE

MICK GIANNASI

LEAD OFFICER(S)

INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 

DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES, 

HEAD OF SERVICE (PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION)

CONTACT OFFICER Robyn Jones (tel: 01248 752134)

1. Please confirm the nature of the report by clicking one of the following boxes: 

For information……….

Operational……….......

Strategic……………….

2. Reason/s why a decision required by the Co
[...]
tion. 
Very exceptionally the Chair of the Committee may exercise his/her discretion to allow one 
additional speaker per 'side'.  This discretion will usually only be exercised for major 
applications where there are significant differences of view within one 'side' (e.g. two 
people speaking against an application for a large supermarket where one represents the 
views of retailers and the other the views of nearby residents).  In such cases the 'other 
side' will be allowed 2 speakers or twice the normal time, if they wish to use it. 
 
4.6.21.4 Anyone requesting to speak must allow the Council to give their name and 
contact number to other people (of the same view) wishing to speak so that they can 
agree on a spokesperson, the issue to raise etc.  If they cannot agree, the first person who 
notified the Council of his/her intention to speak will normally be chosen to speak. 
 
4.6.21.5 Requests to speak must be made to the Administrative Officer in the Planning 
Department before the deadline referred to in the notification letters sent to applicants and 
neighbours. 
  
Time allowed to Speak 
 
4.6.21.6 The spokesperson will be allowed up to 3 minutes to address the Committee. 
 
Visual Aids 
 
4.6.21.7 The spokesperson may not circulate or display written material in the Committee 
meeting.  Any written representations should have been submitted to the Council during 
the statutory publicity period and will be summarised in the Officer's report. 
 
Procedure 
 
4.6.21.8 The procedure for public speaking at Committee is described in the appropriate 
documents. 
 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 2013/14 Budget Strategy Update - (a) Review of Financial Reserves and Balances
	4 2013/14 Budget Strategy Update - (b) Update to Budget Strategy and Initial Draft Revenue Budget 2013-14
	5 National Procurement Service
	6 Planning Matters Procedure Rules



Minutes of the meeting


 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE BUDGET 03.12.2012 
 

 1 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
BUDGET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2012 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

 Councillor Bryan Owen (Chair) 
 Councillor K.P.Hughes(Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors W J Chorlton, R Ll Hughes, T Ll Hughes, K P Hughes, B Owen, 
R G Parry OBE and G O Parry MBE 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function Legal and Administration 
Director of Community 
Committee Services Manager (JG) 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Chief Executive 
Consultant Section 151 Officer 
Corporate Director (Sustainable Development) 
Head of Service (Finance) 
 

   
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor O Glyn Jones 
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R.G.Parry,OBE, declared an interest in Item 5 of these minutes and was not present at 
the meeting during any discussion or voting thereon. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3 2013/14 BUDGET STRATEGY UPDATE - (A) REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESERVES AND 
BALANCES  
 
Submitted for information  – The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer updating previous assessments of financial reserves and advising on the potential release of 
small amounts from earmarked and restricted reserves as a one-off contribution to protect general 
balances during the current year.  
 
Members were of the opinion that the limit for the carry forward of reserves within Services should 
be amended to 0.5% of budget (compared to the present 1%) from the end of 2013-14. This would 
then assist the 2014-15 budget.    
 
RESOLVED  
 
•To note the contents of the report; 
 
•That the carry forward of Service reserves be limited to 0.5% of budget from the end of 2013-
14, except where a commitment has been approved in advance. 
 
 



 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE BUDGET 03.12.2012 
 

 2 

4 2013/14 BUDGET STRATEGY UPDATE - (B) UPDATE TO BUDGET STRATEGY AND INITIAL 
DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2013-14  
 
Submitted – The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer on the 
budget assumptions and the effect of the provisional settlement. 
 
Reported – That the content of the Budget was not prescribed, but its timetable required the co-
operation of the Executive, Scrutiny and full Council before adoption in March 2013. An all Member 
workshop had been established for 4th December, 2012 to go through the options for growth and 
savings. The initial proposals for the budget would be presented to the Executive in January and 
thereafter the completion of a consultation document covering both strategy and annual budget 
issues, should serve both the requirements of the Constitution and public consultation.  
 
Members requested officers to provide further information to the Executive as regards the position of 
the pension fund and the costs of energy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
•To adopt the draft standstill budget as a basis for the 2013-14 revenue budget;      
 
•To seek to make sufficient savings in 2013-14 to balance the revenue budget without use of 
reserves; 
       
•To plan to cover unavoidable costs of severance or other one-off costs of delivering savings 
without the use of reserves; 
 
•That the Interim Head of Function(Resources) be requested to provide the Executive with 
further information as regards pension and energy costs. 
 

5 NATIONAL PROCUREMENT SERVICE  
 
Submitted for information – The report of the Head of Service (Finance) seeking the Executive’s 
approval to join the proposed Welsh Public Sector National Procurement Service.  
 
Members expressed concern regarding the ability and intentions of the NPS to provide a bilingual 
service consistent with the requirements of the Council’s language scheme. They felt that it was 
important that local businesses should be given the opportunity to use the Welsh language and that 
they be given fair consideration in that respect.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
•To commit to joining the National Procurement Service for the procurement of common and 
repetitive goods and services for an initial period of 5 years. 
 
•That the Chief Executive be requested to write to the Managing Director of Newport City 
Council expressing this Council’s concern that the business case makes no reference to the 
provision of a bilingual service and that there is some doubt whether the current proposal 
will enable this Council to comply with its Welsh Language Plan. 
 

6 PLANNING MATTERS PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Submitted –  A joint report by the Legal Services Manager and the Head of Service (Planning and 
Public Protection) seeking approval to make permanent changes to the Planning Matters Procedure 
Rules of the Council Constitution, following the end of the 12 month trial period. 
 
Members considered that the trial period should be extended by a further 12 months, on the basis 
that there would be a 25% reduction in the number of members following the May 2013 election 
which by necessity would reduce the membership and quorum of the Planning and Orders 
Committee. It was also highly likely that there would be new Members on the Council after the 



 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE BUDGET 03.12.2012 
 

 3 

election and therefore the new Council should be afforded the opportunity to evaluate the position at 
the end of that extended trial period.    
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council that the changes made to the Council’s 
Constitution by the Minister to the Rules (for a trial period of 12 months from 20 November, 
2011) be extended for a further trial period of 12 months. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.30am 

 
 COUNCILLOR BRYAN OWEN 
 CHAIR 


